Tuesday, June 29, 2021, the Jasper County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 9:30 a.m. Supervisors Talsma, and Cupples present and accounted for; Chairman Cupples presiding. Carpenter absent.

Motion by Cupples and seconded by Talsma to open a public hearing for FY2020/2021 budget amendment.

YEA: TALSMA & CUPPLES

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to close the public hearing for FY2020/2021 budget amendment.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve the FY2020/2021 budget amendment.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 20-51 to make appropriations to each of the different officers and departments for the FY2021, in accordance with Iowa Code Section 331.434(6).

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 20-52 to make appropriations to each of the different officers and departments for the FY2122, in accordance with Iowa Code Section 331.434(6).

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to table agenda items 4 a) DMV layout changes & 4 c) Furniture Proposal.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to establish a committee for the selection of the murals to be placed in the County Administration building.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

The four people selected to the Administration Murals Committee are Amy Doering, KayLea Marchant, Ryan Eaton and Brandon Talsma with Doug Cupples as the alternate.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve a 5 day (July 9 through July 14, 2021) liquor license for the Baxter Fun Days Committee.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve 2020 Homestead Allowance Disallowance Recommendations.

YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve the 28E between Jasper County and the Jasper County Board of Health for Environmental Health Services.

### YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve adding the City of Oakland Acres to the 28E Agreement for animal control services.

## YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 21-53 approving transfer order #1455 transferring \$18,018 from the General Fund to the Attorney's Collections Fund.

#### YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 21-54 approving transfer order #1456 transferring \$30,631.12 from the General Fund to Various Funds.

| <u>From Fund</u>  | <u>To Fund</u>                            |             |
|-------------------|---|-------------|
| 0001-General Fund | 2080-(2021)Solar project                  | \$20,331.12 |
| 0001-General Fund | 0052-Environmental Health Infraction Fund | \$10,000.00 |
| 0001-General Fund | 2040-(2021)GO Bond, Admin Bldg.           | \$ 300.00   |

### YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adopt Resolution 21-55 approving transfer order #1457 transferring \$198,188.89 from the various Funds to Various Funds.

| <u>From Fund</u>                | <u>To Fund</u>                 |      |           |
|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|------|-----------|
| 0020-Conservation Memorial Fund | 0027-Conservation Land Acq     | \$   | 3,859.30  |
| 0006-Reimer Refuge Trust        | 0027-Conservation Land Acq     | \$   | 2,706.75  |
| 0035-IDNR Supplemental          | 0027-Conservation Land Acq     | \$   | 587.14    |
| 1590-Hartley Heritage           | 0027-Conservation Land Acq     | \$   | 2,030.00  |
| 0215-Environmental Education    | 0005-Environmental Education   | \$   | 12,418.40 |
| 0027-Conservation Land Acq      | 0028-Conservation Nature Cente | r \$ | 47,587.30 |
| 0001-General Fund               | 0027-Conservation Land Acq     | \$1  | 29,000.00 |

### YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

A complete copy of the resolution is on file in the Office of the Jasper County Auditor.

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve claims paid through 6/29/2021.

# YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to approve Board of Supervisors Minutes for 6/22/2102.

## YEA: CUPPLES & TALSMA

Motion by Talsma and seconded by Cupples to adjourn the Tuesday, June 29, 2021 meeting of the Jasper County Board of Supervisors.

| CUPPLES & TALSMA           |                        |
|----------------------------|------------------------|
| Dennis K. Parrott, Auditor | Doug Cupples, Chairman |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |
|                            |                        |